

No. 16-1348

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

MICHAEL N. CURRIER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Virginia

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

J. Addison Barnhardt  
GRISHAM & BARNHARDT,  
PLLC  
414 E. Market Street,  
Suite D  
Charlottesville, VA 22903

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
David T. Goldberg  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@stanford.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Issue preclusion and the right against multiple trials are different double jeopardy rights .....	11
II. Defendants do not lose their right to issue preclusion when they consent to severance .....	17
A. An acquittal retains its issue-preclusive effect regardless of whether sequential trials result from prosecutorial overreaching.....	18
B. There is no waiver of the right to issue preclusion under the circumstances here....	23
1. Consenting to separate trials does not waive the issue-preclusive effect of an acquittal .....	24
2. At a minimum, consenting to severance should not constitute waiver when done to avoid undue prejudice to the defense.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	31
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) .....	11
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	15
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) .....	12
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 967 P.2d 1126 (Nev. 1998).....	31
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	14, 24, 32
<i>Butler v. Pollard</i> , 800 F.2d 223 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	28
<i>Clements v. Airport Auth. of Washoe Cty.</i> , 69 F.3d 321 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....	26
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	15
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013) .....	14

<i>Goldstein v. Cogswell</i> , No. 85 Civ. 9256 (KMW), 1991 WL 60420 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 1991).....	28
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	30
<i>Green v. Ohio</i> , 455 U.S. 976 (1982) .....	24
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hackney v. Commonwealth</i> , 504 S.E.2d 385 (Va. Ct. App. 1998) .....	3, 31
<i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 404 U.S. 55 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970) .....	26
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 183 So. 3d 1211 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016) .....	16
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 137 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	23, 26
<i>Joya v. United States</i> , 53 A.3d 309 (D.C. 2012).....	16
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975) .....	27
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948) .....	30
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	30

<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) .....	26
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996) .....	25
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978) .....	14, 25, 29
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 480 P.2d 484 (Wash. 1971).....	19
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 17 (1973) .....	26
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 407 U.S. 366 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896) .....	14
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Dockery</i> , 955 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	31
<i>United States v. Kramer</i> , 289 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1961).....	13
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	23
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916) .....	28
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984) .....	15
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978) .....	14, 15
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend. V, Double Jeopardy Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. VI .....	26
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	11

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Ark. Stat. Ann. § 43-1009 (Repl. 1964) .....	19
Ark. Stat. Ann. § 43-1010 (Repl. 1964) .....	19
Va. Code § 19.2.270.5.....	4

**Other Authorities**

Chitty, Joseph, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1836) .....	19
Comment, <i>Statutory Implementation of Double Jeopardy Clauses: New Life for a Moribund Constitutional Guarantee</i> , 65 Yale L.J. 339 (1956).....	19
Leflar, Robert A., <i>The Criminal Procedure Reforms of 1936—Twenty Years After</i> , 11 Ark. L. Rev. 117 (1957).....	19
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982) .....	16, 28
Wright, Charles Alan et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2016).....	15, 16, 32
